THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:

Shari Feist Albrecht, Chairman

Jay Scott Emler Dwight D. Keen

In the Matter of the Joint Application of)	
Invenergy Transmission LLC, Invenergy)	
Investment Company LLC, Clean Line Energy)	
Partners LLC, Grain Belt Express Clean Line) ,	Poolsot No. 10 CDEE 252 ACO
LLC and Grain Belt Express Holding LLC for an) 1	Docket No. 19-GBEE-253-ACQ
Order Approving the Acquisition by Invenergy)	
Transmission LLC of Grain Belt Express Clean)	
Line LLC)	

ORDER ASSESSING COSTS

The above-captioned matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission) for consideration and determination. Having examined its files and records and being fully advised in the premises, the Commission finds and concludes as follows:

1. K.S.A. 66-1502 authorizes the Commission to assess the expenses of an investigation, opened on its own motion, against public utilities if the expenses reasonably attributable to such investigation exceed the sum of \$100. The Commission will utilize members of its Staff in this investigation, and as deemed appropriate by the Commission, employ special assistants and consultants to investigate all matters connected with this proceeding. The Commission finds that the expenses reasonably attributable to this investigation will exceed \$100. The Commission concludes that the costs of this proceeding should be assessed to Invenergy Transmission LLC, Invenergy Investment Company LLC, Clean Line Energy Partners LLC, Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC and Grain Belt Express Holding LLC. This order constitutes notice of the assessment of costs and the assessment will begin three days after the date this order is

mailed. Invenergy Transmission LLC, Invenergy Investment Company LLC, Clean Line Energy Partners LLC, Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC and Grain Belt Express Holding LLC are given notice that they may request a hearing as to the necessity of the investigation or the assessment of costs, in accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Administrative Procedure Act.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COMMISSION ORDERED THAT:

A. Invenergy Transmission LLC, Invenergy Investment Company LLC, Clean Line Energy Partners LLC, Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC and Grain Belt Express Holding LLC are assessed the costs of this investigation.

B. Any party may file and serve a petition for reconsideration pursuant to the requirements and time limits established by K.S.A. 77-529(a)(1).

C. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties for the purpose of entering such further orders as it may deem necessary.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

Albrecht, Chairman; Emler, Commissioner; Keen, Commissioner

Dated: 01/08/2019

Lynn M. Retz

Secretary to the Commission

Lynn M. Ret

AS/am

¹ K.S.A. 66-118b; K.S.A. 77-503(c); K.S.A. 77-531(b).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

19-GBEE-253-ACQ

I, the undersigned, certify that the tru	e copy of the attached	Order has been served to the	e following parties by means of
first class mail/hand delivered on	01/09/2019		

CORY BLAIR, MANAGER, TRANSMISSION

INVENERGY LLC 1401 17TH STREET SUITE 1100 DENVER, CO 80202 cblair@invenergyllc.com

HANS DETWEILER

DEVELOPMENT

CLEAN LINE ENERGY PARTNERS LLC 1001 MCKINNEY SUITE 799 HOUSTON, TX 77002 hdetweiler@cleanlineenergy.com

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 Fax: 785-233-3040 glenda@caferlaw.com

COLE BAILEY, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 c.bailey@kcc.ks.gov

ANNE E. CALLENBACH, ATTORNEY
POLSINELLI PC
900 W 48TH PLACE STE 900
KANSAS CITY, MO 64112
Fax: 913-451-6205
acallenbach@polsinelli.com

HOLLY CHRISTIE, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

INVENERGY LLC
ONE SOUTH WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 1800
CHICAGO, IL 60606
hchristie@invenergyllc.com

ORIJIT GHOSHAL, SENIOR MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS

INVENERGY LLC 1401 17TH STREET SUITE 1100 DENVER, CO 80202 oghoshal@invenergyllc.com

TERRI PEMBERTON, ATTORNEY CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321 SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 Fax: 785-233-3040 terri@caferlaw.com

AMBER SMITH, CHIEF LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3167 a.smith@kcc.ks.gov

FRANK A. CARO, JR., ATTORNEY POLSINELLI PC 900 W 48TH PLACE STE 900 KANSAS CITY, MO 64112 Fax: 816-753-1536 fcaro@polsinelli.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

19-GBEE-253-ACQ

ANDREW O. SCHULTE, ATTORNEY POLSINELLI PC 900 W 48TH PLACE STE 900 KANSAS CITY, MO 64112 Fax: 816-753-1536 aschulte@polsinelli.com

/S/ DeeAnn Shupe

DeeAnn Shupe